

No. 19-349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TRENSETTAH USA, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

October 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

 THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO
 CLARIFY THAT ECONOMIC EFFECTS, NOT
 SUBJECTIVE INTENT, ARE WHAT TRIGGER
 REFUSAL-TO-DEAL LIABILITY 4

 A. The Decision Below Revives a
 Profoundly Misguided Mode of
 Antitrust Analysis..... 4

 B. The Decision Below Will Reduce
 Competition, Increase Litigation,
 and Debase Contract Law 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989)	7, 10
<i>Appalachian Coals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933)	4
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	8, 9
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp. Ins., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	6
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Ind. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	6
<i>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)	5, 6

	Page(s)
<i>Hunt v. Crumboch</i> , 325 U.S. 821 (1945)	6
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc.</i> <i>v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.</i> , 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Oki Am., Inc. v. Microtech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 312 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union</i> <i>Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	7, 8
<i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Rural Tel. Serv. Co., Inc. v. Feist</i> <i>Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 765 (10th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Joint-Traffic Ass’n</i> , 171 U.S. 505 (1898)	5
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Utah Pie Co. v. Cont’l Baking Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 685 (1967)	4, 5
<i>Verizon Communic’ns Inc. v. Law Offices</i> <i>of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	1, 2, 8, 9

Other Authorities:

Ward S. Bowman, <i>Restraint of Trade by the Supreme Court: The Utah Pie Case</i> , 77 Yale L.J. 70 (1967).....	5
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> (2d ed. 1990)	11
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>Privilege, Malice, and Intent</i> , 8 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1894).....	4
Katherine Kemp, <i>A Unifying Standard for Monopolization: “Objective Anticompetitive Purpose”</i> , 39 Hous. J. Int’l L. 113 (2017).....	8, 10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	11
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	4, 5
Richard A. Posner, <i>Let Us Never Blame a Contract Breaker</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 1349 (2009).....	11
Steven C. Salop & R. Craig Romaine, <i>Preserving Monopoly: Economic Analysis, Legal Standards, and Microsoft</i> , 7 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 617 (1999).....	8
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The “No Economic Sense” Test</i> , 31 J. Corp. L. 293 (2006).....	8
